Phone:
Fax:
LASER PLUS
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
025-370403 REV X9 12/16/03
(209) 586-1022
(800) 545-1022
(209) 586-1026

transmitter should be disabled with the front panel switch whenever the optical
connector is empty.
HIGH VOLTAGE
The AC input power supply contains no user serviceable parts.  There is exposed high voltage inside the
supply.  The power supply housing should be opened only by factory service technicians.
FIRE HAZARD
The AC input rear power supply fuse is a 3AG, 3.25A, slow blow fuse.  To avoid a risk of fire, this fuse
should be replaced only with an identically rated fuse.
SHIPPING ALERT
The main chassis is not intended as a shipping container.  Shipping the system with any module installed can
cause severe physical damage.
SYSTEM OVERVIEW
DESCRIPTION                              MODEL                    PART NUMBER
MAIN CHASSIS LP-CH 037-000403
95-240VAC POWER SUPPLY LP-PS 037-000406
48VDC POWER SUPPLY LP-PS-48 037-000451
LASER TX MODULE  6dBm LP-OT-6 037-000400
LASER TX MODULE  8dBm LP-OT-8 037-080433
LASER TX MODULE  9dBm LP-OT-9 037-090433
LASER TX MODULE 10dBm LP-OT-10 037-100433
LASER TX MODULE 12dBm LP-OT-12 037-120433
LASER TX MODULE 14dBm LP-OT-14 037-140433
LASER TX MODULE 15dBm LP-OT-15 037-150433
TRIPLE RX MODULE LP-OR-300 037-000401
RSM 1&3 w/o OPTICAL RX LP-DC-212-NR 037-000454
RSM 1&3 w/ OPTICAL RX LP-DC-212 037-000447
RSM 2&4 (req. LP-DC-212) LP-DC-234 037-000448

is too high.  This LED is normally on for several seconds after power on
while the fans start up.
The red summary alarm LED is normally off.  It lights on any module
alarm or on a temperature alarm.
The power LED is normally green.  If the power supply voltage is too
high or too low, it will be red. This will also cause a temperature alarm.
The test points can be used to monitor the bus voltage.
POWER SUPPLIES
A single power supply mounts in the rightmost slot as viewed from the front.  Dual supplies mount in the two
rightmost slots.  Changing from single to dual supplies does not require any chassis rewiring.
The AC supply automatically accepts 90-132VAC and 180-264VAC at 47-63Hz.  The  maximum input
power is about 140 watts.  The voltage supplied to the modules is approximately 5.25VDC.
The AC input is through an IEC connector on the rear of the power supply.  The voltage selection jumper is
not used; the unit will operate with the jumper in any position.  If redundant supplies are used, we recommend
plugging them into independently protected power strips.
The Laser Plus system also has a 48V DC input power supply for central office use.  See the LP-PS-48V
instruction manual, OT p/n 025-370451, for complete specifications.
OPTICAL TRANSMITTER MODULE
FUSE
The module has an internal miniature 3A SB fuse in a holder.  The Littelfuse part number is 0454003.  The